Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by tha written
signature(s) of the Liguidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting I1n a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S 1 06
[ |

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

02227312

Name of Company

W J Wood & Son Limited

1/ we
Lowse Donna Baxter, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, §51 2EG

Lloyd Biscoe, The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S51 2EG

1 give nolice that a general meeting of the company was duly edd-est/summened for 28 September 2016
pursuant to section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy 1S
attached) laid before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of
the company has been disposed of, and that the-same-wee-denc-ceseredingly / No quorum was present at the

meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly +retdemisummoned for 28 September
2016 pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1686, for the purpose of having the said account laid before
it showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-wes-derc-aocordingiwno quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at The Olg Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, $81 2EG

The winding up covers the penod from 11 May 2011 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows
The report of the iquidator and the following was put to the meeting

1 The joint kqwidators’ final report and account of receipts and payments be approved
2 The joint lquidators be granted their refease

No creditors were present at the meeting therefore the above resolutions could neither be accepted nor rejected

Date 28 September 2016

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited Glasgow

Beghies Traynor (Central) LLP
The Old Exchange

234 Southchurch Road
Southend on Sea

T

07/10/2016 #136

LMD AMITS WNLICE

LUWIFANICO Muwoc

FRIDAY




W.J. Wood & Son Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments

From 11 May 2011 To 28 September 2016

SofAf £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property 351,000 00
Book Debts 586,951 97
Shares & |Investments 200
937,953 97
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees 7,330 30
Agents/Valuers Fees 18,835 85
Debt Collection Fees 20,762 31
Settlement re Directors Interest 31,380 34
[— (78,308 80)
SECURED CREDITORS
Barclays Bank Plc 554,872 07
- {554,872 07)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Plant & Machinery 7,23223
Motor Vehicles 2,600 00
Stock 28,845 00
Cash at Bank 173 46
Sundry Refund 173 94
Surplus from Administration 45,225 97
Bank Interest Gross 307 62
84,558 22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Liquidators Fees 134,780 00
Liquidators Disbursements 21410
Joint Administrators Disbursements 2,75584
Pension Costs 1,663 67
Joint Administrators Fees 28,363 50
Agents Fees 11,104 63
Agents Disbursements 145 33
Legal Fees (1) 14,092 60
Corporation Tax 65 64
Stationery & Postage 96 53
Water 13929
Storage Costs 40,648 57
Rates - Administration Period 5,295 80
Insurance Costs 8,183 05
Bank Charges 272
Unclamed Dividends 16 10
Unclaimed Dhvidend Fee 2575
(247,593 12)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay 9,369 94
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay 358 10
(9,729 04)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Creditors 116,258 82

Page 2 of 3

IPS SQL Ver 502

29 September 2016 11 12




W.J. Wood & Son Limited
{In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 11 May 2011 To 28 September 2016

Sof AE £ £
Ermployees 352
RPO 11,885 47

HMRC 3,88135
(132,009 16)

(0 00)

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

\f/\/\/ Louise Donna Baxter
Joint Liquidator

Page 30of 3 IPS SQL Ver 502 29 September 2016 11 12




@ Begbies Traynor

xXcvi2izp

W.J. Wood & Son Limited (In Creditors’

Voluntary Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 11 May 2016 to 28 September 2016

Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986 This report 1s private and
confidential and may not be refied upon, referred to, reproduced or gquoted from, in whole or
in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this report to them, or by any

other person for any purpose whatsoever

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators
Progress since appomntment
Outcome for creditors
Remuneration and disbursements
Liquidators' expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

Appendices

0O C 00 CO0O0CO0OOoOOQoOCaQDo

1 Liquidators’ account of recetpts and payments

2 Liquidaters’ time costs and disbursements

3 Statement of iquidators’ expenses



INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”
“the hquidation®

“the lquidators™, ‘“we”,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
“the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor”

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

W J Wood & Son Limited (In Creditors’ Veluntary Liguidation)

The Company moving into crediors’ voluntary liquidation from admurustration
pursuant to Paragraph 83 of Schedule B1 to the Act

Louise Donna Baxter of Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP, The Old Exchange,
234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, $S12EG

and

Lloyd Biscoe of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP, The Old Exchange, 234
Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea, Essex, S51 2EG

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, n relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” 1s to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(2) of the Act)

()] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b)()} of the Act), and

D} In relation to Scotland, any secunty (whether hentable or moveable),
any floating charge and any nght of lien or preference and any nght of
retention (other than a nght of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(n) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim i1s preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

1. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s}
Company registered number

Company registered office

Former trading address

W J Wood & Son Limited
02227312

The Old Exchange, 234 Southchurch Road, Southend on Sea,
581 2EG

1 Fleethall Road, Purdeys Industnal Estate, Rochford, 554 1NF

2. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced

Date of iquidators’ appointment

11 May 2011

11 May 2011




Changes in iquidator {if any) None

3. PROGRESS SINCE APPOINTMENT

This 1s our final report and account of the liquidation and should be read in conjunction with the latest progress
reports to creditors dated 27 June 2016

The Joint Liquidators have 1ssued an annual progress report to all members and creditors of the Company
dunng the penod They have also declared a final dividend to unsecured creditors and taken steps to reclam
VAT and pay final invoices to bring the iguidation account down to il The Liquidators are now i a position to
convene the final meetings to bnng the hiquidation to a close Formal nolice of the meetings together with a
proxy form i1s enclosed with the covenng letter to this report

Attached at Appendix 1 1s our abstract of receipts and payments for the penod from 11 May 2016 to 28
September 20186, as well as an abstract of receipts and payments coverning the entire penod of liquidation, from
11 May 2011 to 28 September 2016

The only realisation made during the penod is the sum of £1 60 In relation to bank interest (gross)

The only payments made were £5 46 in respect of corporation tax due to HM Revenue & Customs, £2 08 in
respect of bank charges and £2,410 37 in respect of storage charges Further details of these payments are
provided later in this report A reclaim has been submitted to HMRC for the VAT which i1s awaited

Bunng the penod the sum of £480 has been patd n respect of the Joint Liquidators outstanding fees Further
nformatton 1s detailed in Section 5 of this report

SECURED ASSET REALISATIONS

Freehold Land & Property
841-843 London Road, Westcliff on Sea.

The Company's accounts for the year ended 31 December 2009 outhned freehold land and property with a net
book value of £710,132 Upon appointment, Edward Symmons & Partners were instructed to value the asset
They adwvised that the property could potentially have a realisable value between £250,000 and £300,000

From the outset, the director had advised that this property was in his name personally, and not the Company’s
The position was reviewed and an agreement was put in place to which reflected 10% of the proceeds went to
the director, and the remainder would be the Company’s

The property was sold for the sum of £351,000 in Apnl 2012 and therefore the sum of £31,380 34 was paid to
the director resulting in 10% of the proceeds as mentioned above The costs involved were as follows

Legal Fees,

Pinsent Masons LLP were structed to assist with prepanng letters and providing advice conceming the
property Pinsent Masons were instructed due to them being expenenced solicitors In insolvency matters and
them being an approved bank panel solicitor, which complied with the secured creditors wishes Pinsent
Masons LLP were remunerated on a tme costs basis and were paid the sum of £7,330 30 n respect of theirr
work

AgentsValuers Fees,
Edward Symmons & Partners were a bank panel firm of agents who were instructed to value and sell the

Company’s property and chattel assets They were chosen due to pnor dealings and known effectiveness and
they were paid the sum of £14,646 15 which represented 3% of the sale pnce, as agreed This included the




sum of £4,116 15 of disbursements and were made up of advertisement costs, clearance costs and sales
particulars

BTG Asset Consulting was engaged to undertake regular site visits and assist with securty on the property
They were instructed on a tme costs basis and the total costs paid to them amounted to £4,189 70 BTG Asset
Consulting 15 associated to Begbies Traynor {Central) LLP and is therefore deemed as a category 2
disbursements which requires creditor approvat | can confirm that this was approved at a meeting of creditors
during the Company’s former administration on 28 March 2011

Book Debts

The Company's sales ledger as at the date of the former Administration stood at £742,717 14 and ¢ was
onginally estmated that the sum of £533,842 75 would be realised Barclays Bank Plc held secunty over the
book debts, and engaged Sovereign Credit Management {o collect in the debts on their behalf with therr costs
being 1% of realisations

The total book debis collected n amounted to £586,951 97 Barclays Bank Plc were discharged in full at the
sum of £554,872 07 The joint Iquidators continued to use Sovereign Credit Managements services following
the discharge of Barclays Bank due to ther ongoing knowledge of the debts Therr costs following Barclays
Bank Plc discharge rose to 3 5%

Total collection costs associated to the bock debts stood at £20,762 31 These were paid in full to Sovereign
Credit Management

Shares & Investments
The sum of £2 was recewed from Clyde & Co in relation to the above

ASSET REALISATIONS

Plant & Machinery, Motor Vehicles & Stock

Edward Symmons & Partners were instructed to complete a valuation of the Company's chattel assets It was
estmated that the sums of £3,900, £7,600 and £68,710 would be realised in relation to plant & machinery,
motor vehicles and stock respectively A large proportion of these assets were sold at an auction held dunng the
course of the Company’s former Admunistration

A second auction was held at the Company’s former trading prermises during the liquidation, and the following
realisations were made

Plant & Machinery £7,23223
Motor Vehicles £2.,600
Stock £28,845

Edward Symmons & Partners were to be remunerated on a basis of 10% of realisations of the chattel assets
plus disbursements Therefore the sum of £7,604 63 was paid to Edward Symmons & Partners, which included
disbursements in the sum of £3,736 91 made up of adverisement costs, clearance costs and general expenses
such as postage and photocopying

As mentioned above, BTG Asset Consultancy was instructed to asset with secunty and site wisits The sum of
£3,000 and £145 33 was paid to them n respect of ther time costs and disbursements respectively relating to
the secunty of the chaftel assets BTG Asset Consulting I1s associated to Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP and 15
therefore deemed as a category 2 disbursements which requires creditor approval | can confirm that this was
approved at a meeting of creditors dunng the Company’s former administration on 29 March 2011

Cash at Bank




The sum of £173 46 was receved from Barclays Bank Plc in respect of a credit balance being held in the
Company's former bank account

Sundry Refund

The sum of £173 94 was recewved from Southend Borough Council in respect of a rates refund due to the
Company

Surplus from Admunistration
Following the move from Administration to Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, the balance held in the
Admunistration account was transferred to the Liquidation account in the sum of £45,225 97

Bank Interest Gross

The sum of £306 98 has been realised In respect of gross interest receved on montes held in the Liquidation
account

COSTS OF REALISATIONS

Details of the former Administrators’ fees and disbursements are detaled in Section 5 of this report together
with the Jont Liguidators' fees and disbursements

Pension Costs

Alexander Forbes Trustee Services Limited was instructed to provide a brief report on the Company's pension
scheme A fixed fee of £300 plus VAT was agreed to produce the report Further instruction was made n
order for them to complete the necessary forms on behalf of the Company to clam from the Government so
the pension pot was up to date The costs associated to this amounted to £1,363 67 which was agreed up
front and was paid in full

Agents Fees

A fixed fee of £500 plus VAT has been paid to Canwest Consultancy Limited in relation to the preparation of
the Capital Gains Tax computation

All other agents costs have been detalled previously in this report

Legal Fees

BTMK Solicitors LLP have been paid a fixed sum of £420 plus VAT n relation to their advice given regarding
retention of title clams receved BTMK Solicitors LLP were chosen due to their market rates and insolvency
expenence

As mentioned above, Pinsent Masons LLP were instructed to assist the Joint Liquidators in preparing letters
and providing advice on general matters that arose throughout the course of the former Administration and
Liguidation Pinsent Masons were to be remunerated on a time costs basis, and the sum of £13,672 60 was
pad to them in respect of their costs incurred

Corporation Tax

The sum of £65 64 has been pad to HM Revenue & Customs in respect of corporation tax due from the
Company

Stationary & Postage
The sum of £96 53 has been paid in relation to the above

Water




I can advise that the sums of £60 35 and £78 94 have been paid to Essex & Suffolk Water and Anglian Water
Services Limited respectvely, in respect of meter readings and payments due whilst in occupation at the
property

Storage Costs

The sum of £38,547 57 has been paid to Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited for the collection, scheduling and
storage of the Company’s books and records Archive Facilities (Southend) Limited 1s associated to partners of
Begbies Traynor Group and therefore deemed as a category 2 disbursement, which requires credifor approval

We can adwvise that approval was obtained at the meeting of creditors on 29 March 2011

Rates

The sum of £5,295 80 has been patd from Rochford District Council n respect of a rates refund

Insurance Costs

AUA Insolvency Risk Servces Limited have been paid the sum of £8,183 05 in relation to insurance cover put in
place for the property and chattel assels

Unclaimed Dividends

The sums of £16 10 and £25 75 have been paid as a cost of realisations due to the above from the Insolvency
Service

4. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Detalls of the sums owed to each class of the Company’s creditors were provided in the latest progress report of
the Company dated 27 June 2016

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company’s creditors is as follows

Secured creditor

Barclays Bank Plc held a fixed and floating charge over the Company's assets dated 07 March 1990 As at the
date of our appointment, Barciays Bank had an outstanding hability due in the sum of £548,000 Barclays Bank
submitted a claim in the sum of £554,872 07 and has been paid in full

Preferential creditors

A dividend of 100p in the £ was paid to the preferential creditors of the Company on 22 November 2011 | can
confirm that the preferential creditors have been repaid in full

Prescnbed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act

Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescnbed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the fioating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this prowvision, be avallable to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (1e after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the floating charge assets) The prescrnbed part of the Company’s
net property 1s calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows

a  50% of the first £10,000 of net property,
Q 20% of net property thereafier,




Q  Up to a maxamum amount to be made available of £600,000
A hquidator will not be required to set aside the prescnbed part of net property if

O the net property 1s less than £10,000 and the hiquidator thinks that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit, (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distnbuting the prescnbed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the prowision shall not apply
{Section 176A(5))

To the best of our knowledge and belef, there are no unsatisfied floating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there 1s no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescnbed part of net property 1s available for distnbution to the unsecured credrtors

Unsecured creditors

Dividends in the total sum of 17 31 pence In the £1 have previously been paid to unsecured creditors as follows

Dividend Date of Dividend Amount {pence in £)
First 02/10/2013 5pIng

Second 24/10/2014 571pinE

Third 08/10/2015 6 16ping

Final 28/06/2016 044pnE

As we have previously adwised by letter dated 26 July 2018, are insufficient funds to pay a further dividend as
the balance of funds realised have already been distnbuted or used or allocated for defraying the expenses of
the liquidation

5. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A)(a) of the Rules, our remuneration 1s treated as having been fixed on the same basis
as the former administrators by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various
grades of our staff calculated at the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP in
attending to matters ansing in the liguidation

Pursuant to Statement of Insolvency Practice 9, we are also authonsed to draw disbursements, including
disbursements for services provided by our firm (defined as Category 2 disbursements in Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9) on the same basis as the former administrators, namely, in accordance with our firm's
policy, a copy of which 15 attached at Appendix 2 of this report

The sum of £28,363 50 and £2,755 84 has been paid to the former Joint Admuerustrators in relation to their time
costs and disbursements Further information was detailled in therr final administration report dated 16 May
2011

QOur time costs for the penod from 11 May 2016 to 28 September 2016 amount to £6,506 50 which represents
26 30 hours at an average rate of £247 40 per hour

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements Is set out at Appendix 2

Q Narrative summary of time costs incurred
m) Table of time spent and charge-out value for the pertod 11 May 2016 to 28 September 2016




a Begbtes Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy

In addition to the table of tme spent by us and our staff in attending to matters ansing in the iquidation for the
penod covered by this report, a cumulative table of tme spent and charge out value for the penod from 11 May
2011 to 10 May 2016 and a descnption of the work undertaken by us and our staff dunng the penod (contamned
in the narrative summary of time costs incurred) is also attached at Appendix 2

To 28 September 2016, we have drawn the total sum of £134,780 on account of our remuneration, against total
time costs of £142,721 50 incurred since the date of our appomtment

To 28 September 2016, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £214 10 Further information 1s
detalled at Appendix 2

Detals of the Category 2 disbursements and also disbursements that should be treated as Category 2
disbursements that have been taken in accordance with the approval obtained are prowvided in the namative
summary of time costs incurred which 1s at Appendix 2

A copy of 'A Creditors' Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W) 2015" which provides guidance on creditors’ nghts on
how to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration 1s set can be obtained
online at www begbies-traynor com/creditorsquides  Alternatively, f you require a hard copy of the Guide,
please contact our office and we will arrange to send you a copy

6. LIQUIDATORS EXPENSES

A staterment of the expenses incurred dunng since our last progress report 1s attached at Appendix 3 A
cumulative statement showing the total expenses incurred since the date of our appointment also appears at
Appendix 3

Further information relating to expenses incurred dunng the course of the Administration have been detaled in
Section 3 of this report

7. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There are no assets that have proved to be unreahisable

8. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidater has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and habilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds In addition, a
hiquidator 1s also required 1o consider the conduct of the Company's directors and o make an appropnate
submission to the Department for Business Innovation and Skills  We can confimm that we have discharged our
duties in these respects

Investigations completed

As explained In our progress reports, we have been investigating the manner in which the business was
conducted prior to the iquidation of the Company and potential recovenes for the estate in this respect

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company’s assets to connected parties




9. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 28/09/2016 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act Formal notice of the meetings
and a proxy form are enclosed with the covenng letter accompanying this report

The meetings are a formal requirement of iquidation procedure and are a prelude to the format dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later Unless credtors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from habilty at the time that we vacate office

Although the meetings are rarely attended, if any creditor wishes to attend the meeting, t would assist us In
making the necessary administrative arrangements if you would inform the case manager by telephone This s
particularly important for any creditor wishing te attend who considers that the proposed venue 1s mconvenient
In that event we will consider reconvening the meetings at an alternative venue to be agreed Any such request
should be made within the next seven days so that we may inform all creditors of the revised amangements
Alternatrvely, If you wish a proxy to attend on your behalf, the proxy form should be retumed to our office by 12
noon on the business day before the meeting Please note that we will not accept receipt of completed proxy
forms by emall Submussion of proxy forms by email will lead to the proxy being held invalid and the vote not
cast

In accordance with The Insolvency Regufations 1994 Paragraph 16(2), the iquidators may, at any time after the
expiration of a period of one year from the date of dissolution, destroy or otherwise dispose of the books, papers
and other records of the company

ShPl{Hd you requtre further explanation of any matters contained within this repor, you should contact our office
al}} speak to the case manager, Rebecca Mileham in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist

( . h

\Lpu'ise Baxter
Joint Liquidator

Dated 28 September 2016




APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS
Pernod: 11 May 2016 to 28 September 2016




W.J. Wood & Son Limited
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators’' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/05/2016 From 11/05/2011
of Affairs To 28/09/2016 To 28/09/2016
£ £ £
SECURED ASSETS
Freehold Land & Property NIL 351,000 GO
Book Debts NIL 586,851 97
Shares & Investments NIL 200
NIL 937,953 97
COSTS OF REALISATION
Legal Fees NIL 7.330 30
Agents/Valuers Fees NIL 18,835 85
Debt Collection Fees NIL 20,762 31
Settiement re Directors interest NIL 31,380 34
NIL (78,308 80)
SECURED CREDITORS
Barclays Bank Plc NIL 554,872 07
NIL (554,872 07)
ASSET REALISATIONS
Ptant & Machinery NIL 7,232 23
Motor Vehicles NIL 2,600 00
Stock NIL 28,845 00
Cash at Bank NIL 173 46
Sundry Refund NIL 173 94
Surplus from Administration NIL 45,225 97
Bank Interest Gross 224 307 62
224 84,558 22
COST OF REALISATIONS
Ligquidators Fees 480 00 134,780 00
Liguidators Disbursements NIL 214 10
Joint Administrators Disbursements NIL 2,755 84
Pension Costs NIL 1,663 67
Jownt Admunistrators Fees NIL 28,363 50
Agents Fees NIL 11,104 63
Agents Disbursements NIL 145 33
Legal Fees (1) NIL 14,092 60
Corporation Tax 546 6564
Stationery & Postage NIL 96 53
Water NIL 139 29
Storage Costs 241037 40,648 57
Rates - Administration Peniod NiL 5,295 80
Insurance Costs NIL 8,183 05
Bank Charges 272 272
Unclaimed Dividends NIL 16 10
Unclaimed Dividend Fee NIL 2575
(2,898 55) (247,593 12)
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS
RPO re Arrears/Holiday Pay NIL 9,369 94
Employees re Arrears/Hol Pay NIL 359 10
NIL (9,729 04)

Page 1 of 2 iPS BQL Ver 201210 29 September 2016 10 43




W.J. Wood & Son Limited
(In Liguidation)
Joint Liquidators’ Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 11/05/2016 From 11/05/2011
of Affairs To 28/09/2016 To 28/09/2016
£ £ £
UNSECURED CREDITORS
Trade Credilors 7,009 07 116,258 82
Employees 008 352
RPO NIL 11,865 47
HMRC NIL 3,881 35
{7,009 16) (132,009 16)
(9,905.47) (0.00)
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

JLYSN
\L‘/ " Loutse Donna Baxter
Jomnt Liguidator

Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver 201210 29 September 2016 10 43




@ Begbies Traynor

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

APPENDIX 2

a Begbies Traynor (Central) LLP's charging policy,
b Narrative summary of time costs incurred,
c Table of time spent and charge-out value for the penod from 11 May 2016 to 28 September 2016, and

d Table of ime spent and charge-out value for the penod from 11 May 2011 tc 28 September 2016




BEGBIES CHARGING POLICY
INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practtioner in the firm s acting as an
office holder of 2n insolvent estate and seeks credior approval to draw remuneration
on the basis of the tme properly spent in dealing with the case It also applies where
further information 1s 1o be provided to creditors regarding the office holder's fees
followtng the passing of a resolubion for the office holder to be remunerated on a tme
cost basis Best practice guidlance' requwres that such wformation should be disclosed
{o those who are responsible for approving remyneration

In addition this note apples where creditor approval 15 sought fo make a separate
charge by way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facililes provided
by the firm it also appbes where payments are 10 be made to parues other than the
finm but in relation to which the office holder, the firm or any associate has an interest
Best practice guidance® meicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who
are responsible for approving the office holder's remuneration together wath an
explanation of how thase charges are calculated

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administrabon of the estate Hefshe
will delegate tasks to members of stafi Such delegation assists the office holder as it
allows lumvher to deal with the more comptex aspects of the case and ensures that
work 15 being camed out at the appropnate level There are vanous fevels of staff that
are employed by the office holder and these appear below

The firm operates a tme recording system wiuch allows staff working on the case along
with the office holder to allocate thewr time to the case The time 15 recerded at the
individual's hourly rate in force at that ime which 1s detailed below

EXPENSES INCURRED E'Y OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT
ESTATES

Best practice gudance classifies expenses into two broad categones

Q Category 1 dishursements (approval not required) - specidic expenditure
that is directly related to the case and referable to an independent external
supplier's Invoice All such flems are charged o the case as they are
incurred

a Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - tems of expenditure that
are dwectly related to the case which Include an element of shared or
allocated cost and are based on a reasonable methed of calculat:on but
which are not payable to an independent thind party

The following tems of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval)

Internal meebng room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is
charged at the rate of £100 (London £150) per meeting,

Car mileage 15 charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile,

Storage of books and records (when nol chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement)

in addition to the two categones referred to above, best practica guidance indicates that
where payments are to be made to outside partigs in which the office holder or his firm
of any associate has an interest these should be treated as Category 2 disbursements
The following ems of expenditure which relate to services prowided by entities within
the Begbtes Traynor Group are to be charged to the case (subject to approval)

Services provided by other entitles within the Begtwes Traynor group

The follewang items of expenditure which relate to services provided by entities within
the Begbtes Traynor group, of which the office holder's frm 1s @ member are also to be
charged to the case (subject to approval)

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to prowde assistance with the sale of
assets Thew charges will be based on a percentage of realisations plus disbursements

Instruction of Eddisons Commercial Limited to provide a valuation of the Company’s
physical assets Ther charges will be based on a fixed fée to be agreed plus
disbursements

In addiion to the services detaled above it may become necessary lo instruct
Eddisons Commeraal Limited to provide additional serwces, not currently antioipated
dunng the course of the case In such creymstances and to avoid the costs associated
with seeking further approval, the charges for such senvices will be calculated on a time
costs basis at the prevalling hourly rates for thewr vanous grades of staff which are
currently as follows

Grade of staff Charge-out rate (£ per hour)
Director £275

Associate £180

Surveyor £120

Graduate £100
Administration £80

Porters £35

Instruction of Eddisons Insurance Services Lumited 1o provide Insurance broking
services and specifically open cover nsurance for the insurable nsks relatng to the

' Statement of Insolvency Practice 8 (SIP §) — Remuneration of insolvency office
?olders in England & Wales
b 1

case The cost of open cover insurance will vary dunng the course of the case
depending upon the value of the assels and liability nsks The costs of insurance cover
for subseguent quarter penods will be dependent upon prevailing IRsurance market
condhons and the ongoing insurable nsks on the case Eddisons Insurance Services
Lmited I1s not paid from the assels of the estate for the services it provides In
accordance with standard ingurance industry practce, Eddisons Insurance Serwices
Lermited will recene payment of commussion for the senices & provides directly from the
open cover msurer The commusston 18 cakulated as a percentage of the insurance
premiums payable and such percentage will depend upen lhe class or classes of
assels bemg insured

Services provided by an entity in which an Office Holder has an interest

The following tems of expenditure which refate to senaces provited by an entity that a
licensed insolvency practiioner wittun the firm has an interest In, are 8150 1o be charged
to the case (subject to approval)}

Storage of books and records (when not rechargeable as a Category 1 expense) 15
charged by Archive Faciliies (Soulhend) Lyimted an associated company The rates
apptying a$ at the date of this report are Minumum ¢harge of E40 per quarter for up to
three boxes Fourto Two Hundred Boxes charged at £11 per quarter per box over two
hundred boxes are charged at half the aforementioned pnce (£550 per box per
quarter) Mileage for collechon of books and records is charged at 55p per mie
Provision of cardboand bex charged at £2 75 per box Where Archive Facilities
(Southend) Limtted are required to physically pack the books and records, there 1s a
minimum charge of 2 hours at £15 per hour per person requred and at £15 per hour
for each hour thereafter All figures stated are net

The following items of expenditure will normaly be treated as general office overheads
and will not be charged to the case atthough a charge may be made where the precise
cost to the case can be determined because the item sausfies the test of a Category 1
drshursement

Telephone and facsimile, Pnnting and photocopying Statonery
BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES
Begbies Traynor i$ a natwnal firn  The rates changed by the vanous grades of staff

that may work on a case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions The
rates applying te the Southend-on-Sea as at the date of this report are as follows

Charge-out rate {£ Charge-out rate (£ per

per hour) hour)
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 —

Grade of statf 30-Apr-16 untif further notice
Partner 485 495-550
Director 395 335
Senicr Manager 365 365
Manager 315 315
Assistant Manager 70 285
Senicr Administrator 235 250
Administrator 185 220
Trainee Admunistrator 160 nfa
lunlor Administrator nfa 160
Support 160 nfa
cashler nia 160
secretarial nfa 160

Time spent by support staff such as secretarlal, adminstrative and <ashienng staff 1s
charged drectly [¢ cases it is not camed as an overhead

Time 1s recorded in 8 minute units

The office holder may use the services of BTG Contentious Insolvency Division during
the course of the case BTG Contentious Insolvency Division Is a specialist depariment
of the office holder's firm which prowdes forensic investgating services The cument
charge-out rates apphang to work camed out by BTG Conlentious Insclvency Division
are as follows

Charge-out rate (£ per Charge-out rate (£ per

Grade of staff howr) hour)
1 May 2011 - 1 May 2016 ~
30-Apr-16 unti further notkce
Director 395 335
Senior Manager 365 165
Assistant Manager 270 285




W J Wood & Son Limited

SUMMARY OF TIME COSTS AND EXPENSES

Under the following headings we have explained the specfic work that has been undertaken on this case Not
every piece of work has been described, but we have sought o give a proportionate overview which provides
sufficient deiall to allow creditors to understand what has been done, why It was necessary and what financial
benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors

General case administration and planning

Banking

There 1s no direct commercial benefit to creditors i relation to the above matter This work 1s necessary
to progress the case and comply with best practice and statue

Complance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Drafting and submission of Progress Reports and all assoctated work
Bond Review

Updating case checklists and dianes where necessary

There 1s no direct commercial benefit to creditors in relation to the above matters however it i1s a duty of
the Joint Liguidators to comply with the Insolvency Act and Rules

investigations

No investigations have been conducted dunng the period
Realisation of assets

No investigations have been conducted dunng the penod
Tradin

None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims {including employees), commespondence and distnbutions

Phone calls with creditors in relation to the final notice of intended dividend and confirmation of
whether their claim has been recewved, agreed or rejected

Declanng unsecured creditors’ dividend and distnbuting accordingly

The work detalled above has a direct financial benefit to creditors as 1t 1s required to enable clam agreement
against which dividends are pad

Other matters which includes meetings, tax,_litigation, pensions and fravel

» The completion of VAT forms in order to reclaim outstanding VAT

» The Completion of Corporation Tax retum,




The recovery of VAT benefits the estate as it 1s a realisable asset The liqudators are required to
comply with VAT and Tax legistatton and retums

Time Costs Analysis

An analysis of time costs for the penod of the report 1s attached showing the time spent by each grade
of staff on the different types of work involved in the case, and giving the total costs and average hourly
rate charged for each work type An addifional analysis is also attached which details the time costs for
the entire penod for which we have administered the liquidation

Please note that each analysis provides details of the work undertaken by us and our staff following our
appointment only

What work remains to be done, why is this necessary and what financial benefit (if any) will it
provide to creditors?

The Jont Liquidators are in the process of declanng a final dvidend to creditors and will shortly
thereafter be bnnging the hquidation to a close

All points below are required to be bnng a close to the liquidation and have no direct financial benefit fo
credttors other than the final dvidend

General case admiristration and planning

The hiquidation bank accounts will be closed and intemal checklists and dianes will be completed

Complrance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

Upon closure, an Insclvency Practitioner 1s also required to draft a final report on the liquidation
and send a copy of that report to all creditors of the Company A final meeting will then be
convened in order to discharge the iquidators’ duties and that the final repert and account of
recetpts and payments be approved This work will therefore be required to be undertaken in due
course

The following tasks will need to be completed following the 1ssue of the draft final report
- Advertise final meetings in London Gazette,
- Release Bond, and

- Hold final meeting
investigations
No further investigations are to be conducted

Realisation of assels

No further assets are to be realised
Tradin
None

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), comespondence and distnbutions

None




Other matters which includes meetings. tax, ttrgation, pensions and travel
- Fina! corporation tax return to be submiited to HM Revenue & Customs
How much will this further work cost?
We expect to incur a further £800 in completing the above tasks
Expenses

Details of the expenses that we expect to incur in connection with the work that remains to be done
referred to above are as follows

Advertisement - £74 60
Photocopying - £232
Postage - £91 35




L

00 08¥ 3 #1Ep O} LMD 588) [FO)
or L¥Z 00 091 00 081 Q0581 00 S£2 aeo 00'SLE 000 00 56¢ 00 56¢ 3 ejes Aunoy siaisay
0§ 9053 a0 orr 00 882 0% 0¥ 05 {E6'Z 00 5402 00 8L 0 rer apeiB yns Aq 1803 swp |jol
£92 L] i £l 52t 293 (4] b aprib yejs Ag sunoy [moy
5 61T 05 015 LT ' £l T R IS0 30 |RI0)
0o uonediy]
5 ELT 0g 915 I14 el El z0 o §
oa0 g {aARn pur sudjsued
‘uogedp| xwy sBupeaws
000 sduneewy| sepnSUL LOjYM SRREW IGO0
SUOpRGUIEIp
pue sauspuodsenos ‘{ssskojduie Bujpnjoul)
$5 00 00508} 13 ro re SwR}o SI03IPeID |11 1R Bui)ieeg J0j oL
0o BERHLLICT SJ0)1PID
wBUD| 1]
BS 802 00591 L BE ] vE oo puz -uin:wnamﬁhw
(seakodwe Buypn|oul) swiegs
0o pRINDaS WP (9 Gap Bujjeeg
00 0 Bujpe.j Joy (ML
009 Buipai) Bujpeay
000 K540 O UOHIES|[28Y JO) |830L
0G0 sie85e ANBd pAYL/ORLL JO uonuoeleY
00 0 $0jvs jasse pur Esoutsng Apodald
M U280 199] S1e882 JO UO{JuE| R0y
K] suonebjiseay] i) oL
oG o suaxiefysosau) pue YOOD suopEBiisealy]
o 18eq pur SNy 1Y
({4244 00 §9L'C L9k L $0 ol 804 ¥ 0 60 ASUBACSU) S} W w SIURIDWIOT K0} 14CL
£€ 9r2 00 865 vz ['k4 o Sa6Y0 J0 eweims pua Bupodas Aoinjes
00 5EZ 00BH0C 1E] a8 unso) esen
o€ +02 00 b2t L SS 8z 50 €l 50 Buipuog puz Bupueg sapsuwsd
ysaq pus sy Yoy Lousajosu]
000 Juawsxddy .ty i eoum|[dwon
Bujuusg
9} GiE 00 218 [ X3 1] 113 1] PUR VORERTULLPY SRRD RISUSD JO) JBIOL
6L SIE 05 618 92 10 £T Z0 uonesjsury
Bupuuwlg pus
o — T - S— _— —— - — — S g [rrap——y e =xy l.y
F wpw £unoy _ Uy
T Ly _ UHLPY P E JBup Eu_r‘ sBuy Hupy Jug — g uscun_amcoL—
[ L__ ||Q HH R .<I|L.| Lo o e e




00 002'PEL 3 WED 0) UMEID S98) |0
19 T0T 63 ZEL 00 091 Q0581 00 SEL 00 042 0QSIE 000 00 §6¢ L9 00¥ 3 o Aunoy sleioay
08 VZL'Zr 0TIy 00 959'FL 04 692°L 0s SZL'E 00 ZE0'EZ 00 19L°5T 05 bri'ek S @ES'9Y »pefl g Aq 203 ewp |RIoL
& ¥0S T EE g 16 (1] (113 918 1L Ly ESlE spmil g £ winoy |RoL
8L €ET 00 LLb'2 i0E ock L (43 89 $T bE k4 SRR S0 10} (0L
000 vopeBy|
56 5 05 255 ¢ 502 ¥ 0L 80 EL ¥E S2 L2 Xl
00 ¥LZ 00 509 | 5L ZE 80 S€ [L11s) P —
'uoqieBp)) ‘xey ‘sBupsew]
25 ore oS 6i8 x4 L0 oz sunsor | SAPNIAUL YIYM SIelIRW JOUID
SUORNQLISIR
pun s3uspuodesucs (xsekojdusa Buipnsauy)
oy 192 05 LFR'6E 1314 06 Lot 5T o0 314 rrd (313 i SLUIR]D micypaxd || Yl Bu)jeed 10} (koL
00031 LKA} L0 LO DANILUUOT SIOUPOID
ELDINGLIS
00 892 05 95 98 B EP [} 0 0E £t $0 681 P | E} 9y s8Ul0 pur -u:.vuamﬁhw
(ssekojdwe Buppnjau |} sugeps
Pl 93¢ 0D EEL L (44 (41 [44 pamnoeg RI03IPAID 1B i Buffeeg
00 0 Buipely 40) 19301,
00 & Guipey Bujpei)
80 £SC 00 6ZZ'EE [R4] 13 X4 } 0T 0 ¥o YR SLUBEE JO UGHNSHERY o] IO
0058t 00 E52 123 ¥l 518558 Apad pRUEALL |0 UORusiay
vE L5€ 0% EGL 0 gEw 06l 0l ¥0 b E£3 $B{US 10S5H pue s5auENg Apedoig
ZZSPT 05281 8 88 34 {9 L oy Loe(o01ea 1980 19858 JO UOHRE|[20Y]
BEraz 00 L8Z'Y Tl 0T ez re [} RUORED|ISeAL] 10} |0
88 v 00162 ¥ 29l 0z [ X4 ¥ 9 0g suogebnsesu| pua vQQ) suoByEeAU|
wopowd neq pum sainy oy
80 €EZ 00 E52'P2 Z 80} &l TET P 6} ¥ol 0 0 £r S1k A Y 040} oL
85 ¢8C 05 LSPEL 9Ly k13 15 oz |44 +0 Evl 8l wyEYE Jo Juewela)s pue Bupodes Lmmmg
00 5ET 00690 2 BB g8 Wnsoys) e5u7)
90 881 0S 16¥ 8 } S¥ Zye 9€ LE} 9E Bujpuog pua Bupiueg sapoed
158q pur s8Ny 19y Louasesu)
00 091 00 254 tp Ly Jueuqupddy #j} s asuRpdwern
Bujuumd
£5°208 00 BZF'iE 4901 9Ll £e 20 [x<4 oe LA 9y PUE UOPRASUIUDY BELT) [LISUSE) JOJ IN0L
9z 162 00 95v &2 L1 Ssi £6 99l (34 5 IE UOnRASLIUPY
Bujuusg|q pus,
Z2Z vt 00 2460t ¥S g ¥l ne L d eseg|  uoHEABIUIWDY PEED [RISUSD

9102/60/82 OL L1L0Z/SO/LL WOIL SISAjeUY $1S00 SWIL : TAD SOOPMED - uofepinby A

_.l:n-u u

gl 20 19
ﬁ uoddng Uy s _ Ujupy _ ujlupy Jug : JBuy 15y _

S
wpng yeg

|

NJOA SJ0JipaLd) - PR UOG R POOM "M 6dIS




APPENDIX 3

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance {to
whom expense tncurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Statutory The Stationery Office 79 40 000 79 40
Advertising
Postage Royal Mail 34132 000 34132
42072 0 00 42072
Expenses incurred with entities within the Beghies Trayner Group {for further defaifs see Beghies
Traynor Charging Policy)
Photocopying Begbies Traynor 111 00 000 11100
{Central} LLP
111 00 000 111 00

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
Specific Penalty Bonding Insolvency Risk Services 5040
Statutory Advertising The Stationery Office Limited 217 90
Photocoptes & faxes Begbies Traynor 136 20
Telephone, postage & Begbies Traynor 437 85
stationery
Pension Costs Alexander Forbes Trustee Services 1,663 67
Limited
Agents Fees and BTG Asset Consulting, 3,145 33
Disbursements Edward Symmons LLP, and 7,604 63
Canwest Consulting Limited 500 00
Legal Fees Pinsent Masons LLP, 13,672 60
BTMK Solicitors LLP 420 00
Water Essex & Sussex Water; 60 35
Anghan Water Services 78 94
Storage Costs Archive Facilities (Southend) Ltd 38,547 57
Rates Rochford District Council 5,295 80
Insurance Costs Insolvency Risk Services 8,183 05




